

2:17-cr-00212

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
Honorable Stanley A. Bastian

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

v.

Robert M. Waggy,
Defendant.

On Appeal from a Decision by
the Honorable John T. Rogers

Brief of ACLU of Washington,
Pennsylvania Center for the First Amendment, and
Profs. Aaron Caplan and Eugene Volokh
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Defendant

Venkat Balasubramani
WSBA #28269
Focal PLLC
900 1st Avenue S., Suite 201
Seattle, WA 98134
(206) 529-4827
venkat@focallaw.com
Counsel of record

Eugene Volokh*
Scott & Cyan Banister
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu
Admitted pro hac vice

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

* Counsel would like to thank Nicole Karatzas, Eric Lamm, and Dustin Lushing, UCLA School of Law students who worked on this brief.

**FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 7.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 7.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230(1)(a), to the extent it covers calls to government offices, is unconstitutionally overbroad	3
A. The statute is a content-based restriction on speech	3
B. The statute, if read to cover speech to the government, does not fit within any First Amendment exception	4
C. Even if there is a First Amendment exception for unwanted offensive speech sent into people’s homes, that exception does not apply to speech said to the government.....	7
D. Washington state court decisions upholding § 9.61.230 are in error	12
1. Speech does not lose its First Amendment protection simply because it is intended to harass, embarrass, or torment	12
2. Section 9.61.230(1)(a) is not a regulation of speech in a “nonpublic forum”	16
3. This case cannot be distinguished from <i>Popa</i> on the grounds that § 9.61.230 covers only certain words, and requires an intent to harass, embarrass, or torment.....	17

4. Precedents related to “the privacy of the home” cannot justify § 9.61.230(1)(a) to the extent the statute applies to speech to a government office	19
E. The statute must therefore be subjected to strict scrutiny, which it cannot pass	20
II. The statute was unconstitutionally applied to Waggy’s speech	20
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wash. 2d 19 (2000)	17, 19
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	10
<i>City of Seattle v. Huff</i> , 767 P.2d 572 (Wash. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	4, 5
<i>Commonwealth v. Bigelow</i> , 59 N.E.3d 1105 (Mass. 2016)	11
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	16
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	20
<i>F.E.C. v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Gormley v. Director</i> , 632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	16
<i>Lehman v. Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	3
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	5
<i>Police Dep’t v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	3, 20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	4
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	7, 8
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	17

State v. Alexander, 888 P.2d 175 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995)..... 18, 19

State v. Alphonse, 197 P.3d 1211 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008) 5, 17, 18

State v. Drahotka, 788 N.W.2d 796 (Neb. 2010)..... 6, 11

State v. Dugan, 303 P.3d 755 (Mont. 2013) 7

State v. Dyson, 872 P.2d 1115 (Wash. Ct. App. 1994) 12

State v. Fratzke, 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989)..... 10, 11

State v. Lansdowne, 46 P.3d 836 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)..... 5, 9

State v. Lilyblad, 177 P.3d 686 (Wash. 2008)..... 19

State v. Simmons, 2002 WL 31393902 (Wash. App. 2002) 9

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 630 F. Supp.
867 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 10

United States v. Landham, 251 F.3d 1072 (6th Cir. 2001) 6

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 805
(2000)..... 4

United States v. Poocha, 259 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001)..... passim

United States v. Popa, 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999) passim

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 5

Van Bergen v. State of Minn., 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995) 17

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 7, 17

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969) 7, 17

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230 passim

Other Authorities

<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged</i> (online ed. 2017)	15
